Rights Issue which will strengthen the Group’s capital base and enhance its financial position without
increasing finance costs. The Rights Issue also enables the Qualifying Shareholders to maintain their
respective pro-rata shareholding in the Company and participate in the growth of the Group through
the Rights Issue. The Board considers that the fund raising through the Rights Issue is in the interests
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDINGS OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings in the Company (i) before the Rights Issue; (ii) immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue assuming all Rights Shares are taken up by Qualifying Shareholders
or sold in the market; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming only Mr.
Hung, Malcolm Trading and Jaytime take up their provisional allotment of Rights Shares are and will
be as follows:

  After completion of  After completion of the
  Rights Issue (assuming  Rights Issue (assuming
  all Rights Shares  only Mr. Hung,
  are taken up by  Malcolm Trading
  Qualifying Shareholders  and Jaytime take up
 Existing shareholding or sold in the market) their Rights Shares)
 Shares % Shares % Shares %

Mr. Hung (Note 1) 567,140,584 48.90 850,710,875 48.90 850,710,875 48.90
Mr. Marcus Hung (Note 2) 2,960,000 0.26 4,440,000 0.26 2,960,000 0.17
Ms. Ng Kit Ling (Note 3) 10,000 0.00 15,000 0.00 10,000 0.00
Public 589,663,242 50.84 884,494,864 50.84 589,663,242 33.90
Underwriter (Notes 4 and 5) 0 0.00 0 0.00 296,316,622 17.03

Total 1,159,773,826 100.00 1,739,660,739 100.00 1,739,660,739 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Hung is an executive Director and is the beneficial owner of 492,117,701 Shares. 44,362,883 Shares are held by
Malcolm Trading and 30,660,000 Shares are held by Jaytime. Malcolm Trading and Jaytime are wholly owned by Mr.
Hung. Mr. Hung is the father of Mr. Marcus Hung. Mr. Hung has confirmed to the Company that 10,010,056 Shares held
in the name of Ms. Wong Kar Gee, Mimi were ordered to be transferred to him pursuant to a court order in September
2013.

2. Mr. Marcus Hung Kai Mau (“Mr. Marcus Hung”) is an executive Director and the son of Mr. Hung. Mr. Marcus Hung